## Serial Number 1952/128



# THE HONEY MARKETING COMMITTEE REGULATIONS 1948 AMENDMENT NO. 4

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 25th day of June 1952

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Marketing Act 1936 and the Agriculture (Emergency Powers) Act 1934, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Honey Marketing Committee Regulations 1948, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Honey Marketing Committee Regulations 1948\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the Gazette.
- **2.** (1) The principal regulations are hereby amended by revoking regulation 27 and regulation 28, as substituted by regulation 3 of the Honey Marketing Committee Regulations 1948. Amendment No. 1, and substituting the following regulation:—
- "27. (1) The Committee is hereby declared to be a statutory Board within the meaning of the Fees and Travelling Allowances Act 1951.
- "(2) There shall be paid to the members of the Committee remuneration by way of fees, salary, or allowances and travelling allowances and expenses in accordance with the fees and Travelling Allowances Act 1951, and the provisions of that Act shall apply accordingly."
- (2) The Honey Marketing Committee Regulations 1948, Amendment No. 1, are hereby revoked.
  - \* Statutory Regulations 1948, Serial number 1948/144, page 438.

    Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/42, page 158,

    Amendment No. 2: Statutory Regulations 1950, Serial number 1950/123, page 416.

    Amendment No. 3: Statutory Regulations 1951, Serial number 1951/91, page 310.

- **3.** The Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by inserting, after clause (22), the following clause:—
- "(22A) Where a person is entitled to exercise more votes than one, the following provisions shall apply:—
  - "(a) He may indicate on one voting paper the number of votes he wishes to exercise in favour of any candidate; or
  - "(b) He may divide his votes between candidates, in such proportion as he wishes, on more voting papers than one.

Whether or not he uses more voting papers than one—

- "(c) He may exercise a total number of votes less but not greater than the total number to which he is entitled:
- "(d) He shall not be entitled to vote on one voting paper for more candidates than the number of candidates to be elected."
- **4.** The Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby further amended as follows:—
  - (a) By omitting from clause (22) the words "the number of voting papers to which he is entitled in accordance with the roll", and substituting the words "a voting paper or, where he is entitled to more votes than one, a number of voting papers corresponding with the number of candidates or with the number of votes to which he is entitled, whichever number is the less.":
  - (b) By inserting in Form No. 2 in the Appendix, after the words "voted for", the words "If the voter is entitled to more votes than one, the following provisions shall apply:—
    - "(a) He may indicate on one voting paper the votes he wishes to exercise in favour of any candidate; or
    - "(b) He may divide his votes between candidates, in such proportion as he wishes, on more voting papers than one.

Whether or not he uses more voting papers than one—

- "(c) He may exercise a total number of votes less but not greater than the total to which he is entitled:
- "(d) He shall not be entitled to vote on one voting paper for more candidates than the number of candidates to be elected:
- "(e) He shall indicate the number of votes he wishes to exercise in favour of a candidate by writing that number opposite the name of that candidate."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

Regulation 2 applies the provisions of the Fees and Travelling Allowances Act 1951 to the Honey Marketing Committee.

Regulations 3 and 4 make provision in cases where a person is entitled to more votes than one at an election for members of the Committee.

Previously a number of voting papers corresponding to the number of votes the voter was entitled to were required to be sent to the voter who had to vote

separately in respect of each single vote exercised.

These regulations are designed to allow the voter to exercise all his votes on one paper if he so desires or to spread his votes between the candidates in such proportion as he thinks fit by completing the number of voting papers corresponding with the number of candidates for whom he desires to vote.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 26 June 1952.

These regulations are administered in the Marketing Department.